

Civil Action No. 10cv00416

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

QUINTON RICHARDSON
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

v.

CITY OF WINTHROP, MASSACHUSETTS
APPELLEES

*On appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Team #1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Procedural History 1

 Statement of Facts 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN FINDING THAT DESIGNATING ALL “‘PIT BULL’ VARIETY OF TERRIER” AS *PER SE* VICIOUS AND THUS BANNING THEM DOES NOT VIOLATE THE OVERBREADTH AND VAGUENESS DOCTRINES, BOTH ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO APPELLANT’S CASE 6

 a. *The Ordinance does not provide adequate notice to dog owners that their dogs may be covered by the Ordinance because it is overbroad and classifies as vicious breeds not universally recognized, if at all, by kennel clubs* 7

 b. *The Ordinance does not provide specific standards or objective criteria to protect against arbitrary enforcement by law enforcement personnel* 9

 c. *Appellant’s case should be permitted to go to trial because there is a general issue of material fact as to whether the Ordinance applies to Starla and because whether a particular dog is covered by the Ordinance is an evidentiary issue that should not be decided as a matter of Constitutional law* 12

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN FINDING THAT DESIGNATING ALL “‘PIT BULL’ VARIETY OF TERRIER” AS *PER SE* VICIOUS AND THUS BANNING THEM DOES NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION 13

 a. *The district court should have allowed Appellant to present*

evidence that the relationship between a dog and a dog owner is a fundamental right and that any statute that infringes upon this right must be narrowly tailored to serve a compelling governmental interest 14

b. *If, after proper evidence has been presented and the relationship between a dog and dog owner is found not to be fundamental, the district court should have at least allowed Appellant to present evidence that the Ordinance is not rationally related to a legitimate government interest* 15

c. *The designation of all “pit bull” variety of terrier as being per se vicious under the Ordinance is not rationally related to a legitimate governmental purpose, thus it violates Appellant’s substantive due process rights* 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Canine Found. v. City of Aurora, No. 06-CV-1510, 2008 WL 2229943 (D. Colo. May 28, 2008)..... 16

Am. Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Des Moines, 469 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1991)..... 10

Am. Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Lynn, 404 Mass. 73, 533 N.E.2d 642 (1989).... 7, 9, 10, 22

Am. Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Yakima, 113 Wash. 2d 213, 777 P.2d 1046 (1989) 8, 9

Am. Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Dade County, 728 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D.Fla. 1989)..... 11

August v. Offices Unlimited, Inc., 981 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 5, 12

Brophy v. Lavigne, 801 F.2d 521 (1st Cir. 1986) 5

Brousseau v. Rosenthal, 110 Misc. 2d 1054, 443 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1980)..... 14

Bueckner v. Hamel, 886 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1994)..... 14

Carter v. Metro N. Assoc., 680 N.Y.S.2d 239, 255 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dept. 1998) 19

Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair, 264 U.S. 543 (1924)..... 15

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 20

City of Pagedale v. Murphy, 142 S.W.3d 775 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004)..... 10, 12

City of Toledo v. Tellings, 114 Ohio St. 3d 278, 871 N.E.2d 1152 (2007)..... 16

Co. Dog Fanciers, Inc. v. City & County of Denver By & Through City Council, 820 P.2d 644 (Colo. 1991) 9, 11

Commonwealth v. Santiago, 452 Mass. 573, 896 N.E.2d 622 (2008) 21

Commonwealth v. Valerio, 449 Mass. 562, 870 N.E.2d 46 (2007) 21

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 13

Dias v. City & County of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 14, 15, 22

Dog Fed’n of Wis., Inc. v. City of S. Milwaukee, 178 Wis. 2d 353, 504 N.W.2d 375 (Ct. App. 1993)..... 9

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	13, 15
<i>Ferrara v. Marra</i> , 823 A.2d 1134 (2003).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Vill. Of Tijeras</i> , 108 N.M. 116, 767 P.2d 355 (Ct. App. 1988)	12, 16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	13
<i>Jordan v. Free</i> , 2006 Mass. App. Div. 135 (2006).....	19
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	6, 9
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	6
<i>Raymond v. Lachmann</i> , 695 N.Y.S.2d 308, 264 A.D.2d 340 (1st Dep't 1999)	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	13
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans & Carrollton R.R.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1896).....	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	6, 9
<i>Splaine v. E. Dog Club, Inc.</i> , 306 Mass. 381, 28 N.E.2d 450 (1940).....	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 168, 566 N.E.2d 1224 (1991)	8, 10, 12
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 176, 566 N.E.2d 1230 (1991)	8
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1880)	15
<i>Terry v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	15
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	6
<i>Vanater v. Vill. of S. Point</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1236 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	12, 16, 21
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	13, 14

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 5
Muni. Code § 6.04.090 10, 11

Other Authorities

American Kennel Club, *AKC Breeds by Group: Terrier Group*,
http://www.akc.org/breeds/terrier_group.cfm..... 7, 8, 20

American Kennel Club, *AKC Meet the Breeds: American Staffordshire Terrier*,
http://www.akc.org/breeds/american_staffordshire_terrier/index.cfm 8, 19

American Temperament Society, *ATTS Breed Statistics*, <http://www.atts.org/stats1.html> 20

American Veterinary Medical Association, *Dangerous Animal Legislation*
http://www.avma.org/issues/policy/dangerous_animal_legislation.asp 17

National Animal Control Association, *National Animal Control Association Guidelines*,
<http://www.nacenet.org/guidelines.html> 20

The Humane Society of the United States, *Dangerous Dogs and Breed-Specific Legislation*,
http://www.humanesociety.org/animals/dogs/facts/statement_dangerous_dogs_breed_specific_legislation.html 17

The Humane Society of the United States, *When Breed Should be Ignored*,
<http://www.pitbullsontheweb.com/petbull/hsus.html> 21

United Kennel Club, *American Pit Bull Terrier*, <http://www.ukcdogs.com/WebSite.nsf/Breeds/AmericanPitBullTerrierRevisedNovember12008> 8, 20

United Kennel Club, *List of UKC Breeds by Group*,
<http://www.ukcdogs.com/WebSite.nsf/WebPages/LrnBreedInfoByGroup>..... 7, 8, 20
